

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

---

In the Matter of

BROOKE S. B.,

*Petitioner-Respondent,*

—against—

ELIZABETH A. C.C.,

*Respondent-Respondent.*

R. THOMAS RANKIN, ESQ., Attorney for the Child,

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER, HER JUSTICE, INC., THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, LEGAL SERVICES NYC, LEGAL SERVICES OF CENTRAL NEW YORK, INC., THE METROPOLITAN BLACK BAR ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION, THE NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP, INC., AND THE WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

VIRGINIA F. TENT  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
885 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022-4834  
Telephone: (212) 906-1200  
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae the Association of the Bar of the City of New York, Empire Justice Center, Her Justice, Inc., the Legal Aid Society, Legal Services NYC, Legal Services of Central New York, Inc., the Metropolitan Black Bar Association, the National LGBT Bar Association, the New York County Lawyers Association, the New York Legal Assistance Group, Inc., and the Women's Bar Association of the State of New York*

March 22, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 7           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 19          |
| I. THE CURRENT INTERPRETATION OF DRL § 70 UNDER <i>ALISON D.</i> AND ITS PROGENY HARMS PARENTS LIKE BROOKE AND CHILDREN LIKE M.B. ....                                | 19          |
| A. Prior to <i>Alison D.</i> , New York Courts Appropriately Adopted Expansive Readings of “Parent” in the Domestic Relations Law, and the Legislature Followed ..... | 20          |
| B. Notwithstanding Expanding Definitions and Understandings of Parenthood, <i>Alison D.</i> Refused to Recognize Parents Like Brooke .....                            | 22          |
| II. <i>ALISON D.</i> AND ITS PROGENY VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF LGBT PARENTS AND THEIR CHILDREN .....   | 24          |
| A. The U.S. Constitution Protects the Integrity of the Family Unit and the Rights of Parents and Children to Maintain Family Relationships .....                      | 25          |
| B. The U.S. Constitution Grants LGBT Couples, and Their Families, Equal Dignity.....  | 26          |
| C. Differential Treatment of LGBT and Non-LGBT Parents Violates LGBT Families’ Constitutional Right to Equal Protection.....  | 27          |
| D. Marriage Equality and Adoption Rights Are Not Enough to Protect LGBT Families’ Constitutional Rights.....  | 28          |
| III. EQUITY DEMANDS THAT BROOKE, AND THOSE LIKE HER, BE RECOGNIZED AS PARENTS.....  | 32          |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| A.  | The Courts’ Equitable Powers Promote Fairness and Prevent Injustice .....  | 33 |
| B.  | DRL § 70 Leaves Intact Courts’ Common Law Powers to Recognize the Standing of Parents Like Brooke .....          | 34 |
| C.  | Equitable Estoppel Must Apply Equally in Defining a “Parent” for Support, Visitation, and Custody Purposes ..... | 35 |
| IV. | THE <i>H.S.H.-K.</i> TEST PROVIDES A MODEL FOR ASSESSING THE CLAIMS OF PARENTS LIKE BROOKE.....                  | 38 |
| A.  | <i>H.S.H.-K</i> Assesses Parenthood Based on Four Straightforward Factors .....                                  | 38 |
| B.  | In Application, the <i>H.S.H.-K.</i> Parent Test Is Workable .....   | 40 |
|     | CONCLUSION .....   | 46 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re A.B.</i> ,<br>837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005) .....  | 42             |
| <i>Alison D. v. Virginia M.</i> ,<br>77 N.Y.2d 651 (1991) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Matter of Antonio H. v Angelic W.</i> ,<br>51 A.D.3d 1022 (2008) .....  | 35             |
| <i>In re Application of Rich.</i> ,<br>254 A.D. 6 (1st Dep’t 1938) .....   | 35             |
| <i>Matter of Arriaga v. Dukoff</i> ,<br>123 A.D.3d 1023 (2d Dep’t 2014), <i>leave granted sub nom.</i><br><i>Estrellita A. v. Jennifer L.D.</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 901 (2015) ..... | 22, 23, 36     |
| <i>Bethany v. Jones</i> ,<br>378 S.W.3d 731 (Ark. 2011) .....  | 42             |
| <i>Boseman v. Jarrell</i> ,<br>704 S.E.2d 494 (N.C. 2010).....   | 42             |
| <i>Boyles v. Boyles</i> ,<br>95 A.D.2d 95 (1983) .....   | 35             |
| <i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> ,<br>845 A.2d 1146 (Me. 2004).....   | 42             |
| <i>C.M. v. C.H.</i> ,<br>6 Misc.3d 361 (2004).....   | 27             |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 692 (2011).....   | 11             |
| <i>Chatterjee v. King</i> ,<br>280 P.3d 283 (N.M. 2012) .....  | 42             |



|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Chen v. Fisher</i> ,<br>6 N.Y.3d 94 (2005).....   | 18            |
| <i>Christopher S. v. Ann Marie S.</i> ,<br>173 Misc. 2d 824 (Fam. Ct. N.Y. Dutchess County 1997) ..... | 1, 27         |
| <i>Clifford K. v. Paul S. ex rel. Z.B.S.</i> ,<br>619 S.E.2d 138 (W. Va. 2005).....                    | 43            |
| <i>Cron v. Hargro Fabrics</i> ,<br>91 N.Y.2d 362 (1998).....   | 3, 41         |
| <i>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.</i> ,<br>533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995).....                                 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Debra H. v. Janice R.</i> ,<br>14 N.Y.3d 576 (2010).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re E.L.M.C.</i> ,<br>100 P.3d 546 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004).....                                     | 42            |
| <i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> ,<br>429 Mass. 824 (Mass. 1999).....   | 42            |
| <i>Egan v. Fridlund-Horne</i> ,<br>211 P.3d 1213 (AZ. Ct. App. 2009) .....                             | 42            |
| <i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005).....                                   | 43            |
| <i>Finlay v. Finlay</i> ,<br>240 N.Y. 429 (1925) .....   | 34, 35        |
| <i>Gilbert A. v. Laura A.</i> ,<br>261 A.D.2d 886 (4th Dep’t 1999).....                                | 27            |
| <i>People ex rel. Glendening v. Glendening</i> ,<br>259 A.D. 384 (1st Dep’t 1940) .....                | 19            |
| <i>In re Guardianship of Madelyn B.</i> ,<br>98 A.3d 494 (N.H. 2014) .....                             | 42            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hartog v. Hartog</i> ,<br>85 N.Y.2d 36 (1995) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> ,<br>7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006) .....  | 6, 8, 18      |
| <i>Hickey v. Hickey</i> ,<br>No. FA000162519S, 2008 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2975 (Conn. Sup.<br>Ct. Nov. 18, 2008) .....    | 41            |
| <i>J.A.L. v. E.P.H.</i> ,<br>453 Pa. Super. 78 (Super. Ct. Penn. 1996) .....   | 4             |
| <i>J.W. v. R.J.R.</i> ,<br>No. A-4440-08T1, 2010 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 311 (N.J.<br>Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2010) ..... | 44            |
| <i>Jean Maby H. v. Joseph H.</i> ,<br>246 A.D.2d 282 (2d Dep’t 1998) .....   | 1, 27, 28, 35 |
| <i>Jordan v. Jordan</i> ,<br>14 A.3d 1136 (2011) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Kujek v. Goldman</i> ,<br>150 N.Y. 176 (N.Y. 1896) .....  | 45            |
| <i>Kulstad v. Maniaci</i> ,<br>220 P.3d 595 (Mont. 2009) .....   | 42            |
| <i>In re L.F.A.</i> ,<br>220 P.3d 391 (Mont. 2009) .....   | 42            |
| <i>L.M. v. M.G.</i> ,<br>208 Cal. App. 4th 133 (Cal. App. 2012) .....  | 43            |
| <i>Latham v. Schwerdtfeger</i> ,<br>802 N.W.2d 66 (Neb. 2011) .....  | 42            |
| <i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....  | 2, 26         |
| <i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 68 (1968) .....   | 30            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Linda R. v. Richard E.</i> ,<br>162 A.D.2d 48 (2d Dep’t 1990).....  | 20            |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Childs Co.</i> ,<br>230 N.Y. 285 (1921).....  | 33            |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 390 (1923).....   | 25            |
| <i>Middleton v. Johnson</i> ,<br>633 S.E.2d 162 (S.C. 2006).....   | 42            |
| <i>Matter of Molinari v. Tuthill</i> ,<br>59 A.D.3d 722 (2d Dep’t 2009).....   | 45            |
| <i>Mullins v. Picklesimer</i> ,<br>317 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2010).....  | 42            |
| <i>In the Interest of N.T.</i> ,<br>No. 1174 MDA 2012, 2013 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2355 (N.J.<br>Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2010)..... | 44            |
| <i>Nassau Trust Co. v. Montrose Concrete Prods. Corp.</i> ,<br>56 N.Y.2d 175 (1982).....   | 33            |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> ,<br>122 P.3d 161 (Wa. 2005).....   | 41            |
| <i>Matter of Pei-Fong K. v. Myles M.</i> ,<br>94 A.D.3d 675 (1st Dep’t 2012).....  | 11            |
| <i>Ex parte People ex rel. Cox</i> ,<br>124 N.Y.S.2d 511 (Sup. Ct. Erie County 1953).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Bing</i> ,<br>76 N.Y.2d 331 (1990).....   | 37            |
| <i>People v. Peque</i> ,<br>22 N.Y.3d 168 (2013).....  | 37            |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Pickett v. Brown</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 1 (1983).....                            | 31     |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 52 (1976).....             | 25     |
| <i>Ramey v. Sutton</i> ,<br>362 P.3d 217 (Ok. 2015).....                       | 29, 43 |
| <i>Romano v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>271 N.Y. 288 (1936).....      | 33     |
| <i>Rothschild v. Title Guar. &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>204 N.Y. 458 (1912)..... | 33     |
| <i>Rubano v. DiCenzo</i> ,<br>759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000).....                    | 43     |
| <i>Sandfort v. Sandfort</i> ,<br>278 A.D. 311 (1st Dep’t 1951).....            | 34     |
| <i>Sarah S. v. James T.</i> ,<br>299 A.D.2d 785 (3rd Dep’t 2002).....          | 36     |
| <i>Sayre v. Aisner</i> ,<br>51 Mass. App. Ct. 794 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001).....   | 44     |
| <i>Sharon GG. v. Duane HH.</i> ,<br>95 A.D.2d 466 (3d Dep’t 1983).....         | 35     |
| <i>Shineovich v. Shineovich</i> ,<br>214 P.3d 29 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....      | 43     |
| <i>Matter of Shondel J. v. Mark D.</i> ,<br>7 N.Y.3d 320 (2006).....           | 28, 35 |
| <i>Matter of Shreve v. Shreve</i> ,<br>229 A.D.2d 1005 (4th Dep’t 1996).....   | 45     |
| <i>Smith v. Guest</i> ,<br>16 A.3d 920 (De. 2011).....                         | 41     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Smith v. Hodson</i> ,<br>4 T.R. 211, 217 (King’s Bench, 1791) .....                            | 34     |
| <i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families. for Equality &amp; Reform</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 816 (1977).....  | 25     |
| <i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> ,<br>731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007) .....                                   | 42     |
| <i>Souratgar v. Fair</i> ,<br>720 F.3d 96 (2014).....   | 11     |
| <i>People ex rel. Spreckels v. De Ruyter</i> ,<br>150 Misc. 323 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1934) ..... | 20     |
| <i>Stanley v. Ill.</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 645 (1972).....  | 25, 30 |
| <i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> ,<br>567 Pa. 222 (Pa. 2001).....  | 43     |
| <i>In re T.P.S.</i> ,<br>978 N.E.2d 1070 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) .....                               | 42     |
| <i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Intern., Ltd.</i> ,<br>80 N.Y.2d 490 (1992) .....                        | 18     |
| <i>Tompers v. Bank of Am.</i> ,<br>217 A.D. 691 (1st Dep’t 1926) .....                            | 37     |
| <i>Triple Cities Const. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>4 N.Y.2d 443 (1958) .....               | 33     |
| <i>Matter of Tropea v. Tropea</i> ,<br>87 N.Y.2d 727 (1996) .....                                 | 3      |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 57 (2000).....   | 24, 25 |
| <i>U.S. Power Squadrons v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> ,<br>59 N.Y.2d 401 (1983) .....      | 18     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ullman v. Ullman</i> ,<br>151 A.D. 419 (2nd Dep’t 1912).....   | 20     |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 518 (1996).....  | 28     |
| <i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> ,<br>748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000) .....   | 41     |
| <i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> ,<br>577 U.S. ____ (Mar. 7, 2016).....  | 24     |
| <i>Valdez v. City of New York</i> ,<br>74 A.D.3d 76 (2011) .....  | 11     |
| <i>People ex rel. Watts v. Watts</i> ,<br>77 Misc. 2d. 178 (Fam. Ct. N.Y. County 1973) .....  | 21     |
| <i>White v. La Due &amp; Fitch</i> ,<br>303 N.Y. 122 (1951).....  | 33     |
| <i>Windsor v. United States</i> ,<br>699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom. United States v.</i><br><i>Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) ..... | 18, 26 |

**STATUTES**

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| 13 Del. C. § 8-201(c) .....                  | 41             |
| D.C. Code. §§ 16-831.01 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 41             |
| I.R.C. § 501(a).....                         | i              |
| I.R.C. § 501(c)(3).....                      | i, ii, iii, iv |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 70 .....                | <i>passim</i>  |
| N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 73 .....                | 5              |
| N.Y. Statute § 301(b) .....                  | 34             |

**TREATISES**

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 2 COKE ON LITTLETON, 352a..... | 33 |
|--------------------------------|----|

57 N.Y. Jur. 2d Estoppel § 3 .....33

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Law Institute’s Principles of the Law of Family  
Dissolution: Analysis and Recommendations (2002) .....41

Carlos A. Ball, *Rendering Children Illegitimate in Former Partner  
Parenting Cases: Hiding Behind The Facade Of Certainty*, 20 Am.  
U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. (2012) .....40, 44

Child-Parent Security Act (A.4319/Paulin) (S.2765/Hoylman) .....39

David Masci, Elizabeth Sciupac & Michael Lipka, *Gay Marriage  
Around the World*, Pew Research Center (June 26, 2015), available  
at [http://www.pewforum.org/2015/06/26/gay-marriage-around-the-  
world-2013/](http://www.pewforum.org/2015/06/26/gay-marriage-around-the-world-2013/) .....29

Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, The Williams Institute, New York  
Census Snapshot: 2010, available at  
[http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-  
content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot\\_New-York\\_v2.pdf](http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_New-York_v2.pdf) .....5, 24

Joanna L. Grossman, *The New Illegitimacy: Tying Parentage to  
Marital Status for Lesbian Co-Parents*, 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc.  
Pol’y & L. 671 (2012).....30, 31

Josh Gupta-Kagan, *Children, Kin, and Court: Designing Third Party  
Custody Policy to Protect Children, Third Parties, and Parents*, 12  
N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 43 (2008) .....40

Katherine T. Bartlett, *U.S. Custody Law and Trends in the Context of  
the ALI Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution*, 10 Va. J. Soc.  
Pol’y & L. 5 (2002).....41

Nancy D. Polikoff, *The New “Illegitimacy”: Winning Backward in  
the Protection of the Children of Lesbian Couples*, 20 Am. Univ.  
Journal Gender Soc. Policy & Law 721 (2012).....30

Rebecca L. Scharf, *Psychological Parentage, Troxel, and the Best Interests of the Child*, 13 *Geo. J. Gender. & L.* 615 (2012) .....46

T. Leigh Anenson, *The Triumph of Equity: Equitable Estoppel in Modern Litigation*, 27 *Rev. Litig.* 377, 386 (2008).....34

William C. Duncan, *The Legal Fiction of De Facto Parenthood*, 36 *J. Legis.* 263 (2010).....41
